BILL

No. 104 of 1936.

An Act to amend The Bread Act.

(Assented to

, 1936.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Act may be cited as "The Bread Act Amendment Act, 1936."
- 2. The Bread Act, being chapter 42 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1934, is hereby amended by inserting therein, immediately after section 26 thereof, the following new section:
- immediately after section 26 thereof, the following new section:
 "26a. The Minister, upon being satisfied that the holder of a license is habitually contravening the provisions of this Act or the provisions of any code or of any regulations made pursuant to The Department of Trade and Industry Act or The Factories Act, 1926, or The Minimum Wage Act, 1925, or The Male Minimum Wage Act or The Industrial Standards Act, may in his discretion suspend for such period as he may think proper or cancel any license issued pursuant to this Act."
- ${\bf 3.}$ This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

FIRST SESSION EIGHTH LEGISLATURE 1 EDWARD VIII

1936

BILL

An Act to amend The Bread Act.

Received and read the

First time

Second time

Third time

HON, MR. MANNING.

EDMONTON: A. Shultha, King's Printed 1934